18

19

12

13

14

15

21

[Grant funds to support HIV/AIDS treatment and prevention services.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept and expend a new grant in the amount of \$1,244,866 from the Department of Health & Human Services - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (DHHS-CMS) to support a project entitled "Improving HIV/AIDS Treatment and Prevention Services;" for the period of July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009.

WHEREAS, DPH was awarded \$1,244,866 from DHHS-CMS' Office of Research, Development and Information to support HIV/AIDS treatment and prevention services, for the period of July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009; and,

WHEREAS. These funds will allow DPH's HIV Health Services section to support a series of interventions that will extend the benefits of HIV care and treatment to at least 650 low-income individuals and families who are currently underserved; and,

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required, as this grant funds existing positions only, including Assistant Director of Clinical Services II (Job Class #2248) at .10 FTE, Health Program Coordinator III (Job Class #2593) at .50 FTE, and Administrative Analyst (Job Class #1822) at .50 FTE; and,

WHEREAS. This funding opportunity is non-competitive and restricted to a limited number of organizations, including San Francisco's DPH, that were identified and specifically designated by Congress; and,

WHEREAS. The source of the one percent (\$12,499) matching requirement for this grant is DPH's HIV Health Services general fund; and,

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$17,694; now, therefore, be it

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant from DHHS-CMS' Office of Research, Development and Information in the amount of \$1,244,866; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate all positions funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when the agreement expires.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Mitchell Katz, M.D.

Director of Health

Office of the Mayor

nama a Coloretto

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

080654

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept and expend a new grant in the amount of \$1,244,866 from the Department of Health & Human Services - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (DHHS-CMS) to support a project entitled "Improving HIV/AIDS Treatment and Prevention Services," for the period of July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009.

June 17, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Excused: 1 - Maxwell

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 17, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

A e Calibra

Angela Calvillo Cerk of the Board

6-24-08

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin/Yewsom